nominal and initial rates (thru 2028) are less under the CEG wholesale treatment option.  BDCD made
some aggressive wholesale rate increase assumptions between 2026 and 2029, yet did not assume any
OM&R inflation for the District’s assumed WWTP operating costs nor did they include any future
reductions in I/I.  Investing in I/I reduction projects should further reduce wholesale treatment flows and
costs.  If construction costs for the Neeld WWTP turned out to be just $7.00 per GPD, that would
eliminate the nominal economic benefit in BDCD’s restated residential rate projections.  And, if actual
construction costs approach even higher amounts (i.e. $8 to $10 per GPD), the economic benefit
comparison would overwhelmingly favor remaining a wholesale customer of CEG.

   O. W. Krohn & Associates, LLP

TABLE 5.

BDCD'S PROJECTED IMPACT ON BDCD BDCD RATE PER EDU BDCD RATE PER EDU RESTATED RATE / EDU BDCD RATE PER EDU
COST PER EDU MONTHLY RATE / EDU RESTATED CEG COST WWTP @ $5.75 / GPD WWTP @ $7.00 / GPD WWTP @ $10.00 / GPD

CEG TRMT OPTION ADJMT FOR 30% CEG TRMT OPTION PER BDCD IDEM FILING $6.87 $20.62
2020 $35.25 FLOW OVERSTATEMENT BEFORE RESTATEMENT

2021 $39.62
2022 $44.70
2023 $50.23 -$7.70 $42.53
2024 $54.31 -$8.47 $45.84 $56.32 $63.19 $76.94
2025 $58.40 -$9.33 $49.07 $56.67 $63.54 $77.29
2026 $61.88 -$10.05 $51.83 $57.03 $63.90 $77.65
2027 $65.37 -$10.77 $54.60 $57.40 $64.27 $78.02
2028 $68.86 -$11.49 $57.37 $57.77 $64.64 $78.39
2029 $72.36 -$12.21 $60.15 $58.15 $65.02 $78.77
2030 $73.81 -$12.46 $61.35 $58.54 $65.41 $79.16
2031 $75.29 -$12.71 $62.58 $58.94 $65.81 $79.56
2032 $76.79 -$12.96 $63.83 $59.34 $66.21 $79.96
2033 $78.33 -$13.22 $65.11 $59.76 $66.63 $80.38
2034 $79.90 -$13.48 $66.42 $60.18 $67.05 $80.80
2035 $81.49 -$13.75 $67.74 $60.61 $67.48 $81.23

BDCD RESTATED WHOLESALE TRMT COSTS VERSUS BDCD NEELD WWTP COST PROJECTIONS

RESTATED BDCD PROJECTED CAPITAL COSTS OF CONSTRUCTING NEW WWTP  (COST PER GPD:  $5.75 VS. $7.00 VS. $10.00

NOTE:   THE RESTATED PROJECTIONS ABOVE DO NOT TAKE INTO ACCOUNT EXPECTED I/I REDUCTIONS FROM PROPOSED SEWER
REHABILITATION PROJECTS.  WHOLESALE TREATMENT COSTS SHOULD EXPERIENCE FURTHER REDUCTIONS.  ACTUAL 2023 BDCD AVERAGE
COST PER EDU = $57.83 ($7.50 MORE THAN BDCD's ESTIMATES INCLUDED IN THE IDEM SUBMITTAL.

   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON BDCD ASSUMPTIONS FOR BILLED FLOWS AND CAPITAL COST

RESTATED BDCD WHOLESALE TREATMENT COSTS FOR ESTIMATED 30% OVERSTATEMENT IN BDCD IDEM SUBMITTAL